

No. 21-1552

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CENTRAL SPECIALTIES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

JONATHAN LARGE,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR BRIAN PÉREZ-DAPLE
AND THE LAW ENFORCEMENT ACTION
PARTNERSHIP AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING THE PETITIONER**

—◆—
D. ANDREW PORTINGA
MILLER JOHNSON
45 Ottawa Ave. SW
Suite 1100
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(703) 682-9320
portingaa@millerjohnson.com

BRIAN PÉREZ-DAPLE
Counsel of Record
727 East Dean Keeton St.
Austin, TX 78705
(512) 232-1226
brian.perezdaple@
law.utexas.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION	5
I. The Eighth Circuit’s approach conflicts with <i>Harlow</i> , the common law, and this Court’s immunity jurisprudence more generally	5
A. Immunity in a case like this one would violate <i>Harlow</i> ’s compromise	6
B. Other areas of the law also deny immunity for conduct that clearly exceeds an official’s authority	9
C. The absolute immunity cases illustrate how the scope-of-authority limitation can work in qualified immunity cases	12
II. Correcting the Eighth Circuit’s error will have beneficial doctrinal and practical consequences	17
A. The Eighth Circuit’s opinion contributes to inconsistency in the courts of appeals about the scope of the qualified immunity doctrine	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Screening for scope of authority in qualified immunity cases creates better policy incentives and increases government accountability, especially in law enforcement	19
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	8
<i>Anilao v. Spota</i> , 27 F.4th 855 (2d Cir. 2022).....	11
<i>Bradley v. Fisher</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 335 (1871) ...	10, 12
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 509 U.S. 259 (1993).....	11
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	11
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	12
<i>Cherry Knoll L.L.C. v. Jones</i> , 922 F.3d 309 (5th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>City of Tahlequah, Oklahoma v. Bond</i> , 142 S. Ct. 9 (2021)	3
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984).....	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Forrester v. White</i> , 484 U.S. 219 (1988).....	8, 17
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) ..	2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 574 U.S. 54 (2014).....	7
<i>Hoggard v. Rhodes</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021).....	18
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	11
<i>In re Allen</i> , 119 F.3d 1129 (4th Cir. 1997)....	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	18
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	11
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	24
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....	15
<i>Snell v. Tunnell</i> , 920 F.2d 673 (10th Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Spalding v. Vilas</i> , 161 U.S. 483 (1896)	11
<i>Stanley v. Gallegos</i> , 852 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2017)	14, 17, 18
<i>Stump v. Sparkman</i> , 435 U.S. 349 (1978)	10
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , 575 U.S. 822 (2015).....	24
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 989 (2021)	7
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)	5
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 6, 11, 16
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 13146(a)	15
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 40A:9-154.7.....	21
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 505.541(B).....	21
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 505.541(C).....	21
W. Va. Code § 8-14-5a(a)	21
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2 Sheldon H. Nahmod, <i>Civil Rights & Civil Liberties Litigation: The Law of Section 1983</i> § 8:7 (Sept. 2021 update)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Don R. Willett & Aaron Gordon, <i>Rights, Structure, and Remediation, The Collapse of Constitutional Remedies</i> by Aziz Z. Huq, 131 Yale L.J. 2126 (2022)	18
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>Qualified Immunity’s Selection Effects</i> , 114 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1101 (2020)	22
Lauren Leamanczyk & David Griswold, <i>Authorities release dashcam video of Mahnomen Co. deputy shooting armed woman</i> (April 14, 2022), https://www.kare11.com/article/news/crime/authorities-release-dashcam-video-of-mahnomen-co-deputy-shooting-armed-woman/89-855cc3ed-7987-42ac-abc8-f7c873d8c047	23
Lawrence Rosenthal, <i>Defending Qualified Immunity</i> , 72 S.C. L. Rev. 547 (2020)	23–24
Mark Askelson, <i>Mahnomen County to Begin Using Body Cameras</i> (Feb. 2, 2021), https://www.rjbroadcasting.com/2021/02/02/mahnomen-county-to-begin-using-body-cameras-human-service-making-plans-to-move-into-bank-building/#page-content	23
Members of the Supreme Court of the United States, https://www.supremecourt.gov/about/members.aspx	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Minnesota Board of Peace Officer Standards and Training, Learning Objectives for Professional Peace Officer Education (Dec. 15, 2021), https://dps.mn.gov/entity/post/becoming-a-peace-officer/Documents/PPOE%20Learning%20Objectives%20-%20December%2015,%202021.pdf	20
Mitch Zamoff, <i>Determining the Perspective of a Reasonable Police Officer: An Evidence-Based Proposal</i> , 65 Vill. L. Rev. 585 (2020)	20
Scott A. Keller, <i>Qualified and Absolute Immunity at Common Law</i> , 73 Stan. L. Rev. 1337 (2021)	9
Shelley S. Hyland, <i>Body-Worn Cameras in Law Enforcement Agencies, 2016</i> , Bureau of Justice Statistics (Nov. 2018), https://bjs.ojp.gov/content/pub/pdf/bwclea16.pdf	22–23
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 Cal. L. Rev. 45 (2018)	5
William Baude, <i>Is Quasi-Judicial Immunity Qualified Immunity?</i> , 74 Stan. L. Rev. Online 115 (2022)	9
Yuri R. Linetsky, <i>What the Police Don't Know May Hurt Us: An Argument for Enhanced Legal Training of Police Officers</i> , 48 N.M. L. Rev. 1 (2018)	20
